(a) The Legislature finds and declares all of the following:

(1) On November 15, 2021, President Biden signed the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) (Public Law 117-58), a
once-in-a-generation investment in infrastructure that appropriates more than sixty two billion dollars ($62,000,000,000) to the
United States Department of Energy (DOE) to deliver a more equitable clean energy future for the American people.

(2) Among other things, IIJA authorizes DOE to establish a program to support the development of at least four regional clean
hydrogen hubs.